to total project costs. Considering installed capacity times annual operating hour equals to annual
power output, both parameters are not selected. The tax rates are deemed relatively stable
throughout the project lifetime. So they are not included in analysis. Therefore, the parameters (Total
static investment, Annual O&M cost, Annual Power supply and Tariff) used in sensitivity analysis
constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues, and there are no other
parameters having significant impact on the sensitivity analysis that are not included in the sensitivity
analysis.

The critical factors that influence the Project IRR are mainly as follows:

1)  Total static investment;
2)  Annual O&M cost;
3)  Annual Power supply;
4)  Tariff

They are fluctuated within the range from -10% to +10% in the FSR and the selection is also in
accordance with the Guidance from “Tool for demonstration and assessment of additionality”
(Version 07.0). Their impacts on Project IRR of the proposed project were presented in Table 2 and
Figure 2.

Table 2. Sensitivity of total investment IRR to different financial parameters

Parameter
Range Critical

value -10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Total static investment 8.39% 7.64% 6.94% 6.30% 5.71% -7.5%

Annual O&M cost 7.37% 7.16% 6.94% 6.72% 6.50% -25%

Annual Power supply 5.41% 6.18% 6.94% 7.69% 8.42% +7.2%

Tariff 5.41% 6.18% 6.94% 7.69% 8.42% +7.2%

Figure 2. Sensitivity of total investment IRR to different financial parameters

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

 28 of 81

From Table 2 and Figure 2, if the total static investment decrease for 10 percent, or the tariff and
electricity supply increase for 10 percent, the project IRR could exceed the benchmark, this will be
further discussed in the Critical value analysis. The O&M cost vary within the reasonable range, the
project IRR does not surpass the benchmark under any of the assumptions.

In conclusion of the sensitive analysis, as the financial indicators vary within reasonable range, the
proposed project remains financially unacceptable without carbon related support and the proposed
project is additional.